
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 8TH July, 2011 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 30 June 2011  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 8 July 2011 at 2pm  
The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Yvonne Constance  
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 8TH July, 2011 

 Page 2 

    

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

3. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

4. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

   
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

5. Car parking policy  
(Pages 5 - 13)  
  
To consider report 10/11 of the head of economy, leisure, and property.   
 

6. Property system procurement  
(Pages 14 - 20)  
  
To consider report 11/11 of the head of HR, IT, and customer services.   
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 8TH July, 2011 

 Page 3 

7. Corporate equality policy  
(Pages 21 - 27)  
  
To consider report 12/11 of the head of corporate policy.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L 
[...]
rain times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at  

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 4



 1

Cabinet report  

8 July 2011  

 

Report of head of economy leisure and property 

Author: John Backley 

Telephone:  01235 540443 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540443 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: all 

Report no. 10/11 
 

Cabinet member responsible: Elaine Ware 

Tel: 01793 783026 

E-mail: elaine.ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 8 July 2011 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 2

The introduction of free short stay car 

parking 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to: 

(a) determine whether it wishes to introduce free car parking in line with the 
proposals set out in paragraph 10 of this report, or on some alternative basis 

(b) determine how it wishes to fund its proposals 

In addition, if cabinet does agree to implement free parking, to: 

(c) authorise the head of legal and democratic services to prepare and publish a 
draft order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and carry out the 
necessary consultations in accordance with the requirements of the Act and 
the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996 and to report back to cabinet on the responses received after 
the end of the consultation period 

(d) agree a change in the Vale Council’s parking policy by removing statement 
B (1) to reflect the fact that the income from the service will not meet the 
expenditure 

(e) to recommend to full council a supplementary revenue estimate as referred to 
in paragraph 19 of the report. 

 
Purpose of report 

1. This report provides information in order to help the cabinet decide whether it wishes to 
put into place an election pledge to introduce free short stay car parking in the Vale’s 
three market towns and, if so, how it wishes to do this.   

Strategic objectives  

2. The provision and pricing of car parking impacts on two of the Vale Council’s strategic 
objectives: supporting a vibrant local economy and managing our business effectively.  
Introducing free parking may help sustain vibrant market towns, which is a corporate 
objective. 

Background 

3. The Vale Council’s current car park fees are shown in appendix 1 to this report. 

4. The Vale Council’s existing parking policy was reviewed in December 2009 and states: 

“B (1) Income from the service as a whole must at least cover the operating, 
maintenance and management costs of the car park provision. 

“B (2) Differential pricing may apply between areas in the Vale, including between car 
parks in the same town. 

“B (3) Pricing may be used to regulate and influence usage to achieve a balance 
between sustainability and environmental objectives, and town centre vitality and 
viability, hence, short term and long term public parking should be differentially priced 

Page 6



 3

and located to encourage edge of town parking for commuters, thus freeing town centre 
parking for shoppers and visitors. 

“B (4) Parking will be provided free of charge for disabled badge holders. 

“B (5) Parking fees and charges will be reviewed annually.” 

5. Officers expect that introducing a period of free parking would reduce income 
significantly (see financial implications in paragraphs 14–19), to the extent that 
expenditure would exceed income.  This means the current policy statement B (1) would 
req
[...]
ich will need to be 
addressed in next year's budget.  These pressures will be only partially offset by the 
2010/11 out-turn underspend, which was greater than expected. 

Page 8



 5

15. The Vale Council is becoming increasingly dependent on its income-generating services 
such as car parking to cover its significant costs, instead of placing the burden on 
general council taxpayers.  As government grant funding reduces, income streams such 
as car parking will become critical to enabling the Vale Council to become more self-
sufficient. 

16. Offering free car parking for two hours will cause a significant loss of income estimated 
to be £250,000 per year.  This reduces to £192,500 a year if cabinet chooses to increase 
certain charges as set out in paragraph 10.  There are also one-off costs of £10,500 
through changes to equipment and signs and advertising the revised parking orders. 

17. The loss of £192,500 assumed net annual income from car parking represents a total 
five year pressure of £962,500 in next year's medium term financial plan, plus a £75,000 
part-year impact this year (this includes the one-off costs).  The Vale Council does not 
have sufficient financial resources to meet this pressure.  Officers have identified a 
number of options to help the cabinet determine how it intends to fund free car parking: 

a) using new homes bonus 

 Vale Council received £452,000 of new homes bonus this year, being the first 
tranche in respect of 2009/10 housing growth.  The money is not ring-fenced and is 
currently held in a reserve account.  Some or all of it could be returned to general 
fund balances, to offset the lower income from car parking.   

 Next year we expect to receive the second of six tranches of the 2009/10 new homes 
bonus and also the first tranche (again of six) of the new homes bonus relating to 
housing growth in 2010/11.  Whilst at first sight this may appear to be offering us 
significant new resources, cabinet should bear in mind two things: 

• the government has raised expectations that councils will use new homes bonus 
to the direct benefit of communities taking new housing, particularly on 
infrastructure.  If cabinet uses the funds to support free car parking, it will have to 
manage any reaction amongst disappointed local communities that had expected 
to see these funds spent in their areas. 

• the government is giving increasingly strong indications that in future it will fund 
new homes bonus through reducing or even ending rate support grant to local 
authorities.  On that basis, new homes bonus cannot sustainably address the on-
going financial pressure. 

b) achieving further shared service efficiency savings 

Most staffing changes have now been completed and substantial assumed savings 
have already been factored into the medium term financial plan.  The only significant 
opportunity for further joint working savings is to investigate a shared office for South 
and Vale.  The Vale’s annual saving from this might be sufficient to meet the free 
parking pressure but such a decision could only be made in conjunction with South. 

c) other reactive savings 

The cabinet may wish to consider additional lean working efficiency savings in the 
pipeline but so far unquantified and unbudgeted, although this is inherently risky.  
Alternatively it might wish to consider unplanned savings such as service cuts.  Note 
that many additional savings, from staff reductions for example, would have to be 
agreed with South and only half the saving would be receivable by the Vale. 

d) business improvement district (BID) 

The cabinet may wish to consider the creation of a business improvement district 
(BID) in order to raise income to offset the cost of free parking.  For a BID to be 

Page 9



 6

established a majority of non-domestic rate payers in the bid area must be in favour 
of the BID proposals.  The significant cost of the ballot is normally funded by the BID 
proposer (or by the BID itself), and in this circumstance is likely to fall to the council.  
There is no certainty of success and several BIDs have failed to achieve the majority 
vote. 

 
18. These options all carry risk and are dependent on future political decisions.  Officers 

cannot be confident that they will be sufficient to meet the £192,500 annual pressure.  
Given this and the other increasing pressures on the Vale Council's future financial 
health there is a significant risk that the Vale Council will face a substantial medium term 
financial deficit, which it has no means of addressing other than by service cuts.  For 
these reasons the s.151 chief finance officer strongly recommends against the 
introduction of free car parking. 

Supplementary estimate  

19. The £75,000 pressure caused by the introduction of free car parking this year cannot be 
met from the Vale Council's contingency and will need to be funded from reserves in-
year.  To effect this, full council will need to approve a supplementary revenue estimate.  
Therefore, cabinet is requested to recommend a supplementary revenue estimate to 
council. 

Legal implications 

20. The changes set out in paragraph 10 will require the making of a new car park order.  
Doing this would be in accord with the general duty upon the council under section 
122(1) of the 1984 Road Traffic Act, to ensure the provision of suitable and adequate off 
street parking facilities and “secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of 
traffic”.  

21. The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 grants the power to the council to make an order.  
The 1984 Act, together with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996, sets out the procedure we must follow.  The Vale Council 
is required to publish the proposed order in the local press.  The Vale Council must also 
consult with the county council (whose consent to the confirmation of the order must be 
obtained before it is confirmed), and other appropriate organisations including the police.  
Cabinet must consider all representations received before making the order. 

22. Cabinet will need to authorise the head of legal and democratic services to prepare and 
publish a draft order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and carry out the 
necessary consultations in accordance with the requirements of the Act and the Local 
Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 and to 
report back to cabinet on the responses received after the end of the consultation period. 

23. The legal requirements to change the order as above will take at least four months.  If 
the cabinet agrees in July 2011 to introduce free short stay parking then the free parking 
may be able to start on 1 December 2011.  However, the exact start date will depend on 
whether the decision is subject to a scrutiny call-in and whether representations are 
received that cabinet has to formally consider formally.   

Risks and options 

24. Apart from financial risk that is covered elsewhere, the principal risk is that car parks 
become too cheap, demand outstrips the supply and users choose to park or go 

Page 10



 7

elsewhere.  Officers will monitor the situation but consider that this is unlikely to present 
a problem in the short term. 

25. There is the possibility that those who have paid for permits will no longer be able to 
park in their chosen locations and they may demand refunds.  Officers have not factored 
this into any of the financial implications. 

26. In terms of options there are a broad range extending from introducing totally free 
parking through to maintaining the status quo or even increasing charges.  As cabinet 
has informally decided how it wishes to proceed, we have not worked up these options 
but can do so on request. 

Conclusion 

27. Cabinet wishes to put into place an election pledge to introduce free car parking in the 
Vale’s three market towns.  Informally i
[...]
acon@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: (all) 

Report no. 11/11 

South Cabinet member responsible:  

Rev Angie Paterson 

Tel: 01491 614033 

E-mail: angie.paterson@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: SOUTH CABINET 

DATE: 11 July 2011 

Vale Cabinet member responsible: 

Yvonne Constance 

Tel: 01235 751475 

E-mail: yvonne.constance@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: VALE CABINET 

DATE: 8 July 2011 

 

Decision to award a contract for a joint 

property based database system 

 

Recommendation(s) 

(a) That cabinet approve the award of a contract for property based database 
systems to Ocella Software Systems Ltd (Ocella). 

(b) That cabinet authorise the head of HR, IT and customer services to arrange for 
officers to finalise terms and conditions and enter into a contract with Ocella. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report recommends that cabinet approves the award of a contract to replace the 
councils’ two existing property systems with a single joint system serving both councils. 
This essential software supports core council functions including planning, building 
control, land charges, environmental health and licensing. 

Strategic objectives 

2. The proposed contract award contributes to the shared strategic objective of managing 
our business effectively by making a financial saving for the councils whilst also 

Agenda Item 6

Page 14



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\8\AI00015874\CabinetJointreportPropertySystemsTenderv70.doc 2 
 

delivering improved, harmonised IT systems that will enable council officers to work 
more effectively and efficiently at both councils. 

Background 

3. In September 2010, South Cabinet and the then Vale Executive approved an IT 
strategy and investment plan, which authorised the head of HR, IT and customer 
services to commence the procurement to replace the property systems for both 
councils with a single, harmonised system. 

4. The head of HR, IT and customer services appointed a project manager from the 
service to run
[...]
 authorised to make any further changes to the CEP to reflect any changes to the 
duties currently being consulted on, following final government approval.   

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek cabinet approval to the councils’ harmonised Corporate Equality Policy. 
 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The CEP contributes directly towards the councils’ strategic objective of managing our 
business effectively; in particular through our corporate priorities to ‘provide equality of 
access to our services’ (South) and to ‘optimise access to our services’ (Vale). 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\8\AI00015875\JointCEPCabinetreportfinaldraft0.doc 2 
 

Background 

3. The Equality Act 2010 includes a new single public sector equality duty which will 
replace the existing race, disability and gender equality duties and will extend to also 
cover gender reassignment in full, age, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and 
sexual orientation. 

 
4. The general duties, which form the new public sector equality duty, requires public 

bodies, and others who exercise public functions, to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation; to advance equality of 
opportunity; and to foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it1. 

 
5. The Act contains a power enabling the Minister to make regulations imposing specific 

duties on public bodies to support better performance of the general duties.  These 
regulations have been revised recently and are currently being consulted on.  The 
government intends to bring them into force in July 2011.  In order not to delay this 
policy the specific duties have been included in their draft form in this policy. 

 
6. The councils’ have a formal requirement to produce a CEP.  We need to ensure our 

CEP is consistent with all statutory equality legislation, and have therefore updated it to 
reflect the Equality Act 2010 and the new joint working arrangements. 

 
7. The CEP sets out the councils’ commitment to ensuring equality considerations are 

included in everything we do; it will help to demonstrate how we meet our duties under 
the Act.  Our CEP covers the following areas of work: 

 

• assessing the impact of service and employment design 

• collecting monitoring data to understand our communities 

• consultation and engagement  

• advancing equality of opportunity in contracts where relevant 

• equalities training 

• commitment to the Equality Framework for Local Government 

• human resources policies 

• monitoring complaints. 
 
8. Our CEP does not contain an action plan.  During 2011/12 the councils’ will develop 

equality objectives and a harmonised Corporate Equality Action Plan that will reflect the 
requirements of the Act and the Equality Framework for Local Government. 

 
9. The main changes to our CEP as a result of the Act are: 

• we now need to consider the additional protected groups of marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity and gender reassignment in full as the 
person is no longer required to demonstrate they are under medical supervision 

 

• the need to develop equality objectives instead of producing a comprehensive 
equality scheme 

 

                                            
1
   A “protected characteristic” under the Act  - colour, race, nationality, ethnic or national origin, 

disability, age, sex, gender reassignment, sexual orientation, religion, belief, marriage or civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity 

Page 22



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\8\AI00015875\JointCEPCabinetreportfinaldraft0.doc 3 
 

• the need to foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it, previously this only applied to race   

 

Options 

10. Not to have a policy.  Without it we risk the possibility of challenge from the Equality 
and Human 
[...]
als no greater than one year. 

 

Human rights 
4. The councils’ are committed to meeting their legal duties under the Human Rights 

Act 1998 in service delivery and employment.  When making decisions, developing 
policies or strategies, designing processes and practices we will ensure, so far as is 
possible, that they are compatible with the Convention rights.  We will also ensure 
that when service users or employees secure the enjoyment of a Convention right 
they do so without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, 
language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association 
with a national minority, property, birth or other status. 

 
Overview 

5. The councils’ recognise this means ensuring that different people receive services, 
consultation and employment opportunities in a fair and equal way. The councils’ 
therefore commit to recognising, accommodating and valuing diversity and human 
rights across South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse, and to incorporating 
this commitment into the planning and delivery of our services and functions.  This 
is demonstrated through our corporate priorities to ‘provide equality of access to our 

                                                 
1
   A “protected characteristic” under the Act colour, race, nationality, ethnic or national origin, 

disability, age, sex, gender reassignment, sexual orientation, religion, belief, marriage or civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity 
2
   Bullets two and three do not apply to the protected characteristic of marriage and civil partnership 

3
  Subject to final government approval – expected July 2011 

4
  Particularly relating to people who share a relevant protected characteristic 

Page 24



 

 2 

services’ (South) and to ‘optimise access to our services’ (Vale); and our 
commitment to delivering against the Equality Framework for Local Government. 

 

ASSESSING THE IMPACT OF SERVICE AND EMPLOYMENT DESIGN 

6. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8TH July, 2011  Ca.1 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

CabinetCabinetCabinetCabinet    
 

held at 2pm on Friday 8 July 2011 
at The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillor Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chair), 
Yvonne Constance, Reg Waite and Elaine Ware 
 

Non-participating members: Councillors Julia Bricknell, Jim Halliday, Jenny Hannaby, Dudley 
Hoddinott, Angela Lawrence, and Richard Webber  
 
Officers: John Backley, Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Tom Deacon, Matt 
Prosser, Margaret Reed, Anna Robinson and Chris Tyson 
 
Number of members of the public: None 

 

 

Ca.1 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.2 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.4 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  
 
None 
 

Ca.5 Car parking policy  
 
Cabinet considered report 10/11 of the head of economy, leisure, and property.  This 
provided information to help the Cabinet decide whether and how to put in place a 
Conservative pre-election pledge to introduce free short-stay car parking in the three market 
towns.  The Cabinet’s proposals were to: 

• introduce two hours free parking at all Vale car parks  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8TH July, 2011  Ca.2 

• increase parking charges over three hours  

• increase permit costs  

• require a ticket to be displayed at all times, including during the free parking period  

• extend the charging period to 6pm on Monday to Saturday  

• introduce a 'no return' for two hours for all car parks in a particular town  
 

The report set out the officers’ assessment of the impact on income and expenditure.  The 
section 151 officer believed that the changes would cause a significant loss of income, 
estimated at £192,500 a year, with one-off costs of £10,000 for changes to signs, equipment, 
and advertising the proposals.  This would have a significant impact on the medium term 
financial plan.  The section 151 officer identified options to meet this cost: 

• using the new homes bonus 

• achieving further shared service efficiency savings, for example, co-locating the Vale’s 
and South Oxfordshire District Council’s offices in one building  

• other reactive savings through lean working efficiency measures or service cuts  

• raising income by creating a business improvement district  
 

There were risks with each option—the section 151 officer did not believe that these options 
would be sufficient to meet the longer-term cost of the Cabinet’s proposals.  As no budget 
was available to fund the proposals in the current year, the Council would need to approve a 
supplementary revenue estimate to meet the cost.   
 
Cabinet noted that the proposals would require a change to the council’s policy, which stated 
that income from the service as a whole must cover the car parks’ operating, maintenance 
and management costs.  There would also need to be a new car park order.  Following 
consultation on the order, the proposals were likely to be introduced in December 2011 at the 
earliest.   
 
The report also identified other options such as introducing totally free parking, maintaining 
the existing service, or increasing charges.   
 
The Cabinet member responsible for this service reported that the car parking service was 
not just a source of revenue; it was a service.  Free parking worked in other parts of the 
country.  The proposals would help attract more visitors to the Vale and would improve the 
economies in the market towns.   
 
Three non-Cabinet councillors had requested to address the Cabinet on this matter:  

• Councillor Jenny Hannaby questioned why free parking was necessary when it was 
already available in Wantage.  How would the Cabinet monitor the effectiveness of the 
proposed changes?  How would the Cabinet fund this in future years?  The new 
homes bonus should be used for housing or youth facilities.  Was the Cabinet going to 
consult the public on these changes?   

• Councillor Richard Webber believed that from reading the report, the proposed course 
of action was unwise.  He accepted that the Conservatives had promised this in their 
election pledge and now had to deliver it.  He asked two questions.  Would the 
Cabinet undertake research to check that the changes were working, and in the light 
of that research, would the Cabinet rescind its decision if the changes were not 
working? 

• Councillor Angela Lawrence doubted whether two hours free parking would make 
much difference.  There had been no outcry when Waitrose reduced its free parking 
from two hours to one and a half hours.  She also expressed concern at the proposed 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8TH July, 2011  Ca.3 

use of the new homes bonus to fund these changes.  This should be used to assist 
people find homes.  How would the Cabinet fund these changes long-term?   
 

The chairman responded on behalf of the Cabinet.  He and his Cabinet members believed 
that introducing free short-stay car parking would benefit the market towns.  Not all towns 
had free parking.  He recalled that in the past free parking had not been the desire solely of 
the Conservative Party; other political parties had wanted this too.  This had occurred in 
Kidlington.  A number of studies had found that free parking increased footfall in town 
centres.  This had been the case in Chester, Bognor Regis, and Norfolk.  He was aware of 
the scale of the financial decision but believed that car parking was an important service.  
The new homes bonus would fund this in the short-term.  These changes would bring 
community benefit—one of the aims of the bonus.  In addition, the council would not be able 
to put the entire bonus into reserves.  The Cabinet would look at more sustainable funding 
for the future.  However, he believed funding was covered for the period of this council.   
 
The Cabinet supported the chairman’s comments  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet agrees to: 

  
(a) introduce two hours free parking in all car parks where there is currently a charge for 

parking;  
 
(b) increase parking charges for periods of three hours or more in accordance with the 

schedule set out in appendix 1 to report 10/11;   
 
(c) increase permit costs in accordance with the schedule set out in appendix 2 to report 

10/11;  
 
(d) require a ticket to be displayed at all times, including during the free parking period;  
 
(e) extend the charging period to 6pm Monday to Saturday;  
 
(f) introduce a 'no return' for two hours policy for all car parks in a particular town;  
 
(g) use new homes bonus to fund free parking in the short term, with longer term 

proposals being brought forward as part of cabinet's 2012/13 budget;  
 
(h) authorise the head of legal and democratic services to prepare and publish a draft 

traffic order, consult in accordance with the regulations, and report consultation 
responses to Cabinet; and  

 
(i) agree a change in the council's parking policy by removing the requirement that 

income should at least cover the operating, maintenance and management costs of 
car parks.   
 

RECOMMENDATION to Council: 
 

(j) recommend to Council that it approves a supplementary revenue estimate of £75,000 
to fund these changes in the current financial year, with the money taken from the new 
homes bonus reserve.   
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8TH July, 2011  Ca.4 

Ca.6 Property system procurement  
 

The Cabinet considered report 11/11 of the head of HR, IT, and customer services.  This set 
out the detailed proposal to award a contract to replace the council’s existing property 
system with a new joint system with South Oxfordshire District Council.  The software would 
support core functions of planning, building control, land charges, environmental health, and 
licensing.   
 
Cabinet noted that the officer project board concluded that it was not feasible to extend the 
contract in place at another council.  Instead, the board considered that the councils should 
seek competitive tenders for a new joint contract.  This was more likely to deliver best value 
for money and bring savings for both councils.  This proved to be correct with the preferred 
tender resulting in £37,690 predicted savings per year for this council and £20,085 savings 
for South Oxfordshire.  The councils would split the costs equally.  The Cabinet member 
supported the proposal, believing that the councils had followed the proper procurement 
process.   
 
The chairman invited Councillor Jenny Hannaby to address the meeting.  She urged the 
Cabinet to ensure staff were adequately trained on the new system and that the money set 
aside for this was used for training and not other items.   
 
Cabinet agreed to the proposals, believing that the council would secure significant savings 
and an improved property system.  The officers assured the Cabinet that the post-
procurement review would check the adequacy of training given.   
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(a) To approve the award of a contract for property-based database systems to Ocella 

Software Systems Limited; and  
 
(b) To authorise the head of HR, IT, and customer services to arrange for officers to 

finalise terms and conditions and enter into a contract with Ocella.   
 

Ca.7 Corporate equality policy  
 

The Cabinet considered report 12/11 of the head of corporate strategy that sought approval 
to a new corporate equalities policy, developed as a joint policy with South Oxfordshire 
District Council.  The policy was developed in response to the Equality Act 2010.  This 
required public services to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, and victimisation; 
to advance equality of opportunity; and the need to foster good relations between people 
who shared a protected characteristic and those who did not share it.  A protected 
characteristic under the Act referred to colour, race, nationality, ethnic or national origin, 
disability, age, sex, gender reassignment, sexual orientation, religion, belief, marriage or civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity.  The Act contained a power enabling the government 
minister to impose specific duties on public bodies to support better performance of the 
general duties.  These regulations were out for consultation and could be brought into force 
in July 2011.   
 
The draft policy ensured equality considerations were included in all council functions.  It 
covered:  

• assessing the impact of service and employment design 

• collecting monitoring data to understand communities 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8TH July, 2011  Ca.5 

• consultation and engagement  

• advancing equality of opportunity in contracts where relevant  

• equalities training 

• commitment to the Equality Framework for Local Government 

• human resources policies 

• monitoring complaints 
 

The chairman invited Councillor Jenny Hannaby to address the meeting.  She welcomed the 
policy.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the new policy and noted that an action plan would develop the equality 
objectives.   
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(a) To approve the corporate equality policy as set out in the appendix to report 12/11: 

and  
 
(b) To authorise the head of corporate strategy, in consultation with the relevant cabinet 

member, to make any further changes to the policy to reflect any changes to the 
duties currently being consulted on, following final government approval.   
 

 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 

 
 
 
The meeting rose at 2.25 pm 
 
 


